Mar 27, 2000

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS PROCEEDINGS
Of the Board of Public Works of the City of Phillips at a special meeting held in the council room on Mar 27, 2000.

Joe Perkins called the meeting to order at 5:03 PM.

Committee members present:  Mayor Henningfeld, Joe Perkins, Bill McBain, Lee Belan, Terry Staroba and Barb Revak.

Visitors present:  Grace Kielsmeier, Marvel Cole, and John Iverson.

Public Comment

NONE

Final Invoice Excavating, Inc.

John Iverson presented the final pay request from A-1 Excavating, Inc. for the amount of:

CDBG portion - $25,406.16 including 972.91 shorted from pay request #1

Non CDBG portion - $44,439.58

He also presented lien waivers from the company’s who performed work on the project.  Mike and Joe wanted to know if these were all of them.  John will get a list of all the suppliers that were used and make sure we have received all the lien waivers.

Bill McBain made a motion to approve the final payment of $69,845.74 total.  Seconded by Lee Belan.  Motion amended to add, contingent upon John Iverson providing the city with a list of all suppliers and lien waivers from all suppliers.

Motion Carried

John Iverson presented construction change order #1 in the amount of $45,908.41 from A-1 Excavating, Inc.  This is about the same amount that was charged to the Phillips School Dist. for work they wanted done during the construction project.  This amount was billed to the Phillips School Dist. and paid in Oct of 1999.

Bill McBain made a motion to approve construction change order #1 from A-1 Excavating, Inc. for the CDBG Street Improvement Project.  Seconded by Joe Perkins.  CARRIED

Street Light at Elk Lake Drive/S. Airport Road

The light installation proposed expenditure is in the 2000 budget pending the resulting affects of the lights put up by Phillips Plastics.  It was decided that Phillips Plastics lights do not lighten that intersection enough and the city should place one there.  Terry needs to move a sign and the road at the corner needs to be cleaned up before this can take place.  The telephone company also needs to move a box.  Joe Perkins figures about the middle of May before the light can be installed on the corner of Elk Lake Dr. and S. Airport Road.

Street Lighting Contract

Originally the contract choices with NSP were either, they would put up new poles and maintain the fixtures or they would charge time and materials for fixing the lights when broken.  The City chose time and materials at that time but is now looking at other options.  Joe Perkins needs to talk to Jeff Klaver to find out what he has come up with, there may be a contract out there to deal with this problem.  Terry stated the city could buy two extra lights, a brown one and a silver one, so when a light malfunctions they can take down the bad light and put up the new light.  Then the bad light could be taken to an electrician to be restored for the next time.  These lights would then just keep rotating.  Bill McBain proposed Terry check into the price of two new lights and a repair contract.  NSP has a program where they go through every 5 years and change the bulbs.  This should be put in the budget for next year.

Payment of invoices

Joe Perkins made a motion to approve payment to Strand Electric’s second pay request on the Pump House Project in the amount of $6,959.  Seconded by Bill McBain.  CARRIED

Per John Iverson they are supposed to put the roof on the pump houses on Wed. April 5, 2000.

The next BPW meeting is scheduled for April 25th, 2000.

Motion to adjourn made by Lee Belan.  Seconded by Bill McBain.  CARRIED

Meeting adjourned at 6:00p.m.

Attest:______________________
      


Deputy Clerk/Treasurer


CC:
City File


Common Council


Terry Staroba


Mike Henningfeld


Barb Revak 

